

Docket No. 13-1144

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania Corporation; NORMAN HAHN; ELIZABETH HAHN; NORMAN LEMAR HAHN; ANTHONY H. HAHN; KEVIN HAHN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

On Appeal from the Order Dated January 11, 2013 of Judge Goldberg of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, at No. 5:12-CV-6744, Denying the Motion of Plaintiffs-Appellants for Preliminary Injunction

Thomas W. Ude, Jr.
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Camilla B. Taylor
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
105 W. Adams, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60603
312-663-4413

Jennifer C. Pizer
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
3325 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
213-382-7600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| AUTHORITY TO FILE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. For-profit secular corporations do not exercise religion within the meaning of RFRA | 6 |
| II. Even if a for-profit corporation could engage in religious exercise, the contraception coverage requirement is not a substantial burden on the religious exercise of those who choose to pursue profit in a business regulated to protect others. | 11 |
| III. To exempt Conestoga Wood from the contraception coverage requirement would contravene sound, settled precedents requiring commercial actors, whether religiously motivated or not, to respect the rights and interests of third parties..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) | 33 |
| ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATE | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 226 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Backus v. Mena Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (W.D. Ark. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9 th Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 25 |
| <i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) | 26 |
| <i>Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001) .. | 14, 23 |
| <i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court (Sacramento)</i> , 32 Cal.4th 527 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chalmers v. Tulon</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Protection Plus, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 358 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Donovan v. Tony and Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) | 26 |
| <i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) | 9 |

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985)9

Goehring v. Brophy, 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Henderson v. Kennedy, 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)15

Henegar v. Sears, Roebuck and Co., 965 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. W.Va. 1997).....24

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch.
v. EEOC*, 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....7

Hyman v. City of Louisville, 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001), *vacated on
other grounds*, 53 Fed. Appx. 740 (6th Cir. 2002) 27-28

Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....9, 29

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)22

Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California, 493 U.S. 378
(1990)15

Kaminsky v. Saint Louis University School of Med.,
No. 4:05CV1112 CDP, 2006 WL 2376232 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2006)24

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)23

Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health, 275 F.3d 156 (2nd Cir. 2001).... 14, 27

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 4, 6, 29

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....17

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)25

Minnesota by Johnson v. Porter Farms, Inc., 382 N.W.2d 543
(Minn. App. 1986)8

Minnesota by McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....8

Moore v. Metropolitan Human Service Dist., Slip Copy, 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. 2010)14

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)13

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc., 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *rev’d* 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), *aff’d and modified on other grounds*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968)25

North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cnty. Superior Court (Benitez), 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008) 23, 28

Noyes v. Kelly Services, 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)24

Panchoosingh v. General Labor Staffing Services, Inc., No. 07-80818-CI, 2009 WL 961148 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2009)24

Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc., 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)8

People v. Handzik, 102 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 1951).....22

People v. Pierson, 68 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1903)22

Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)27

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 4, 6, 29

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....22

Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)18

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....22

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., (FAIR) 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....18

Sarenpa v. Express Images Inc., Civ.04-1538(JRT/JSM) 2005 WL 3299455, (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2005)24

Seven-Sky v. Holder, 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 16

Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l. Laboratory, 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993).....24

Smith v. Fair Emp. and Housing Comm’n, 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996) 15, 27

Spratt v. Kent Cnty., 621 F. Supp. 594 (D.C. Mich. 1985).....22

Stepp v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div., 521 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. 1988)28

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)27

Tarsney v. O’Keefe, 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)17

Tillery v. ATSI, Inc., 242 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ala. 2003),
aff’d without opinion, 97 Fed. Appx. 906 (Table) (11th Cir. 2004).....24

Turic v. Holland Hospitality, Inc., 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996).....10

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 11, 21,22

Venters v. City of Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....24

Whitney v. Greater New York Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)26

Wilson v. U.S. West Communications, 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995)27

Winters v. Miller, 446 F.2d 65, 70 (2d Cir. 1971), *cert. denied*,
404 U.S. 985 (1971).....22

Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....17

Yancey v. Nat’l Ctr. on Insts. and Alternatives, 986 F. Supp. 945
(D. Md. 1997).....24

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)16

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA),
29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.* (2013)12

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 3, 13, 18

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”),
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.*..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Establishment Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl 1.....9, 16, 17

Free Exercise Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl 2.21

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
2 USC § 2000e *et seq.* (2013).....passim
